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1 'Of the vulgarity of fools’

A woodcut attributed to Direr, from Sebastian Brant’s Narrenschiff



[?IDURER, Albrecht. 'De turpiloquio stultorum’. A woodcut by Direr on f. 82r of Sebastian Brant's Stultifera navis:
narragonice perfectionis nunquam satis laudata navis per Sebastianum Brant ... per lacobum Locher, cognomento
philomusum: suevum: in latinum traducta eloquium ... [Basel]: Johann Bergmann of Olpe, [1 August] 1497.

116 x 86mm (woodcut) on recto of quarto sheet (197 x 139mm), with partial watermark [Meder Wz. 15] and gilt fore-edge. (A few very
light marks, margins trimmed causing small loss of foliation at head). Verso of sheet hinged onto modern mount. Provenance: late
1sth/early 16th-century manicule and manuscript annotation on verso of sheet — [?Maggs Bros, London, Early Presses and Monastic
Libraries of North-West Europe, catalogue 890 (1964), item 160 (loosely-inserted photocopy listing other woodcuts from this edition)]
—modern pencilled note about woodcut on mount — Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017).

Fourth impression. This woodcut by
Direr illustrates chapter 72 'De
turpiloquio stultorum’ (*Of the vulgarity
of fools’) in Sebastian Brant’s famous
and immensely popular moral satire
Narrenschiff. Brant invented a ‘Saint
Grobian’, who was the patron saint of
‘Grobians’ — coarse, ill-mannered, and
foul-mouthed people - and the
woodcut depicts a pig wearing a crown
and a bell around his neck. The recto
and verso of the sheet contains the text
of the entire chapter, which explores
the theme further; an early reader has indicated the verse
‘Obsceni mores: & turpia verba: colendos / Efficiunt
homines: nil pudor ipse valet’ with a manicule and
annotated it ‘de turpi loquio’ (‘of vulgar speech’).

The poet and publisher Sebastian Brant (1458-1521)
studied and taught law at the University of Basel, and
wrote on politics and morals mostly in reworkings of
classical themes - his vernacular masterpiece
Narrenschiff (The Ship of Fools) is a combination of the
tradition of carnival, of motifs and maxims drawn from
folklore, and adaptations of quotations from antiquity
and the Bible. The first edition was published by Johann
Bergmann of Olpe on 11 February 1494 at Basel and was
illustrated with a series of 114 woodcuts (including some

£750
repeats), of which 73 were firmly
attributed to the young Duirer (1471-
1528) by Friedrich Winkler in Direr und
die Illustrationen zum Narrenschiff
(Berlin, 1951). Direr had lived in Basel
between 1492 and 1493, working as a
journeyman woodcutter. The woodcuts
he produced for the first edition of
Narrenschiff were used by Bergmann in
the first and second German editions of
1494 and 1495 respectively; the first
Latin edition (2 March 1497), which was
translated by Brant's student, the humanist and
playwright Jakob Locher; and the second editions of
Locher’s Latin text (1 August 1497), from which the
present leaf comes.

This example is from the collection of the noted
bibliophile Stephen Keynes, a great-grandson of Charles
Darwin and a member of the Roxburghe Club, who
assembled extensive collections which were particularly
rich in prints, illuminated manuscripts, and printed books.

Meder, Direr-Katalog, Ill, VI, 1497b; Schoch, Mende and
Scherbaum, Albrecht Diirer. Das druckgraphische Werk, |,
266.47 (woodcut) and 266.111 (volume); cf. BSB-Ink. B-
817; GW 5054, ISTC ibo1og0000.



2 ‘The objection of lust blaming virtue’

biectiovol

CrimInantis vircutem.

o

The second impression of the woodcut from Sebastian Brant’s Narrenschiff



ANONYMOUS. ‘Obiectio voluptatis criminantis virtutem’. A woodcut on f. 131v of Sebastian Brant's Stultifera navis:
narragonice perfectionis nunquam satis laudata navis per Sebastianum Brant ... per lacobum Locher, cognomento
philomusum: suevum: in latinum traducta eloquium ... [Basel]: Johann Bergmann of Olpe, [1 August] 1497.

92 x 87mm (woodcut) on verso of quarto sheet (194 x 143mm), with gilt fore-edge. (A few light marks, margins trimmed causing small
loss of headline). Recto of sheet hinged onto modern mount. Provenance: modern pencilled note about woodcut on mount —
Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017).

£295
Second impression. The first edition of Sebastian Brant's famous and immensely popular moral satire Narrenschiff (The
Ship of Fools), published by Johann Bergmann of Olpe on 11 February 1494 at Basel, was followed by a second German
edition in 1495, which was enlarged and included new woodcuts. A Latin edition translated by the humanist and
playwright Jakob Locher, a student of Brant's, was
published by Bergmann at Basel on 1 March 1497, which
was enlarged with further new woodcuts — including this
illustration — and Bergmann published a second Latin
edition on 1 August 1497, from which the present leaf
comes.

The subject of this woodcut is ‘The Objection of Lust
Blaming Virtue’ and depicts a young woman barely
preserving her modesty with a towel, holding a flower in
one hand, and listening to — or perhaps dancing
accompanied by — two musicians. A basin with water
holding two tankards sits in the foreground, while an
open door offers a glimpse into a room, and a hedge of
flowers forms the background.

This example is from the collection of the noted
bibliophile Stephen Keynes, a great-grandson of Charles
Darwin and a member of the Roxburghe Club, who
assembled extensive collections which were particularly
rich in prints, illuminated manuscripts, and printed books.

Cf. BSB-Ink. B-817; GW 5054; ISTC ibo1090000.
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BREYDENBACH, Bernhard von. Peregrinatio in terram sanctam. Mainz: Erhard Reuwich, 11 February 1486.

Part |, 2 only, folio (297 x 225mm). Collation: [14-18% 19]. 43ll. (only, of 148, |. 19/2r supplied in facsimile before 1976). 42-44 lines.
Types: 2:149G (headings), 1:93G (text) [= Schoeffer 7:149G and 8:93G]. 5 woodcut illustrations and 6 woodcut alphabets in the text
by and after Reuwich. 3-7 line initials, paragraph marks and capital strokes in red. (Occasional light spotting and marking, some light
damp-marking, one |. cropped at head touching woodcut.) 20th-century vellum-backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. A very
good copy. Provenance: annotations on Il. 14/2-15/5 in a contemporary [?Germanic] hand (vide infra) — foliated in pencil by a mid- or
late-20th-century [?British] hand — Maggs Brothers, London (Oriental Miniatures & llluminations. Bulletin No. 25 (1976), item 148 with
pencil note of catalogue and item no. on upper pastedown; loosely-inserted, excised catalogue description; acquired in May 1976 for
£275 by:) — Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017).

£2,500

The first illustrated travel guide:
technically as well as artistically an exceptional achievement

First edition. Peregrinatio
in terram sanctam is an
account of a pilgrimage to
Jerusalem and the
monastery of St Catherine
of Sinai undertaken by
Breydenbach (1440-1497,
the Dean of Mainz), the
young aristocrat Graf
Johann von Solms-Lich,
his guardian Philip von
Bicken, and their entour-
age. Breydenbach and his
companions left Oppen-
heim on 25 April 1483 and
arrived in Venice some
fifteen days later, where
they joined a larger party
of  pilgrims, before
travelling to the Holy
Land. The party left Venice




by sea on 1 June, making
their way via Corfy,
Rhodes, and Cyprus to
Jaffa, where they disem-
barked and travelled on to
Jerusalem, reaching the
city on 11 July. After visiting
the Church of the Holy

mozesHint ormmbiie ec per omnia imitaneurnuls artenld con cpclins
fo: 3t etid comumiter it 0 fing i compfo divici [epulrt ucliss
fismmeatqs pro fuo vjir ecclfiam quanda poffident i co Bico fabricard
Bt quonda crat domus matis [anctt Jobams enangellife-antc an?
oftum ffetit Peerirs pulfans ai eductus effet de carcere Krodis: ve ba
Beeur Actuii-pije Yp[i i tempoalibus negoctjs ingua veiour ras
Brca [‘u;& 6%rmcmm- Jn fpua%&zg vero “u:ﬁbn‘s‘mw oﬂin)mﬁuguéa
grecar QRIDA vero ¢p ipis etid chaldarcam faite Angua- et ca dum 6z
tee veuneut-Cutus Berera veraeft Bicinfea iubmfertas year, Dutch and French

Peregrinatio was the first
illustrated travel guide and
enjoyed great popularity:
this first edition of 1486
was followed by a German
edition later in the same

editions in 1488, and a

;efﬁlchre, y tBhethJIehdem, Spanish edition in 1498;
éthany, and the Jordan, the Latin, German, and
the pilgrims departed for berty| 2555 [Wape | bae [Dolary|gomal| Bty |aleply French  editions  were
Mount Sinai on 24 August, s . .
and they viewed the relics J, 0 0) 9 & SNP pr.ltrlzted ° :utmlberfofttlmles,
of St Catherine at the baee. {genient Wuan, | M5im: oy [Jody |cheth W(;.. 3 total © b welve
monastery of Mount Sinai W om0 [N 5o | @ editions appearing by 1522.
gzp;GmizftergE:raeagag oo | ofi[e | o foaglpnl v |G [5fire | o The present fragment of
€ y : ; Breydenbach'’s Peregrinatio
and his companions began ‘§ i "* P* (oj,g =) (j LA comprises 43 leaves

their  return  journey,

reaching the Red Sea on 3

October, Cairo on 13

October, and Alexandria on 26 October 1483; at
Alexandria they embarked for Venice and reached the
Republicin January 1484.

On his return, Breydenbach began working on an account
of his travels, which in 1485 led to the composition of the
Peregrinatio with the assistance of the Dominican Martin
Rath (or Roth) of the University of Mainz (although
Breydenbach describes himself in the Peregrinatio as its
author). The book was illustrated with woodcuts by the
Dutch artist and xylographer Erhard Reuwich (c. 1455-
¢.1490) who travelled with Breydenbach. His illustrations
‘made this publication technically as well as artistically an
exceptional achievement’ (Grove Art Online, s.n.). The

(including a final facsimile)

which contain the entirety

of the second section of
the first part (about a third of the book), a series of
chapters on the inhabitants of the Holy Land, their
religions and beliefs, and their languages. After a brief
preface, it opens with passages on the birth, life, and
death of Muhammad, and Islamic law given in the Quran
(divided into five chapters), followed by sections on the
Muslims, Jews, Greeks, Syrians, Copts, Nestorians,
Armenians, Georgians, Abyssinians, and Maronites. It
concludes with sections titled ‘De causis varietatis
erroru[m] et sectaru[m] multiplicium’ and ‘De Latinis qui
sunt in Jerusalem’; lamentations on the state of the Holy
Land; and a recital by Charles the Bald, taken from
Vincent of Beauvais’ Speculum historiale.

The first printed representations of the Arabic, Syriac, Coptic & Ethiopic alphabets



This section contains five woodcut illustrations by
Reuwich which depict Muslim men and women; a Jew and
his debtor; a group of Greek men with a dog, beside which
a monk stands; a group of Syrian men; and two
Abyssinians, one of them a priest. These depictions of the
peoples of the Holy Land are accompanied by six
woodcut alphabet tables, showing the characters of
Arabic, Hebrew, Greek, Syriac, Coptic, and Ge'ez, with
their Latin names above. These six tables include the first
representation of Arabic, Syriac, Coptic, and Ethiopic
characters in a printed book.

Leaves 14/2-15/5 bear a number of marginalia
in a nearcontemporary hand, likely
Germanic, indicating that a late-1s5th- or
early-16th-century owner of the book was a
critical reader of the four chapters on these
pages which relate to the birth, life, and death
of Muhammad, which were also extracted
from the Speculum historiale. This reader has
underlined and annotated a number of
sentences with the word ‘No[n]’, thus
criticising, for example, the history of
‘Cadigan’, i.e. Khadijah (the Prophet’s first
wife) (f. 14/2v); the misspelling Jusidiari’ (recte
Yudisiari’, f. 14/3r); and the tale of the white
dove picking previously concealed grains
from Muhammad's ear, indicating to onlookers that the
holy spirit was whispering to him (f. 14/4v). Other notes
are discursive, including the Biblical quotation ‘A fructibus
eorum cognoscetis eas’ (‘Ye shall know them by their
fruits’, Matthew 7:16) as a commentary on a passage
mentioning a false prophet (‘pseudo prophetam’, f.
14/3v); an expansion on the identity of ‘Sergius’, for
whom the text notes simply that he is mentioned in the
New Testament (*Sergius haereticus pessimus’, ‘the worst
heretic’, f. 14/4r); the interpretation of ‘morbo pleuretico’,
the term used here for Muhammad’s fits often attributed
to epilepsy, as ‘dolor laterum’ (*pain in the sides’, f. 14/5r);

and a note querying whether the tomb of the Prophet
was entirely destroyed in 1480 (referring to the passage in
the text describing a thunderstorm that resulted in a
great fire, likely the fire of 1481 that destroyed the
mosque and dome, here misdated for the previous year).
Yet other marginalia paraphrase or note the content of
the text in the margin, such as the assertion that
Muhammad possessed magical skills (f. 14/4r).

Most recently, this copy was in the library of the noted
bibliophile and collector Stephen Keynes, a great-
grandson of Charles Darwin and the founder
and chairman of the Charles Darwin Trust.
Like his father Sir Geoffrey and brother
Quentin, Stephen Keynes was a member of
the Roxburghe Club and, as his obituarist
records, ‘an enthusiastic collector of Western
medieval manuscripts. He was drawn to them
by the intrinsic beauty of their script and
decoration [...]. The collection also included a
range of gospel books and other artefacts
from Ethiopia, reflecting another enthusiasm
generated by his travels’, and Keynes was also
‘attracted by a couple of incunabula, for
instructive comparison with his medieval
manuscripts’ (The Book Collector 66 (2017), pp.
830-831). It seems likely that this substantial
fragment of Breydenbach’s Peregrinatio
would have been particularly attractive to Keynes for the
first Western rendering of the Ge'’ez alphabet in a printed
book.

BSB-Ink  B-9og9; Bod-Inc. B-552; Hugh William
Davies, Bernhard von Breydenbach and his Journey to the
Holy Land 1483-4. A Bibliography (London, 1911), no. |;
Gay 3652; GW 5o075; HC *3956; Ibrahim-Hilmy |, p. 87;
ISTC ibo1189000; Klebs 220.1; Pellechet 2979; Proctor
156; Schramm, Der Bilderschmuck der Friihdrucke, XV, 9-
17, 19-20 (for the woodcuts present here); Schreiber 3628,
nos 9-17, 19-20 (for the woodcuts present here).
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A finely produced partial facsimile of a late-15"-century English manuscript,

illustrated with pen-and-ink drawings by 'the Caxton master’

SCOTT, Kathleen L. The Mirroure of the Worlde. MS
Bodley 283 (England, c. 1470-1480): The Physical
Composition[,] Decoration and Illustration. [London]: Eric
Buckley at the Oxford University Press for The Roxburghe
Club, 1980.

Folio (378 x 254mm), pp. [4 (preliminary blank II.)], xiii, [1
(blank)], 68, [2 (blank I.)]. Title and list of members printed in
red and black. 21 colour-printed facsimile plates, printed
additionally with gilt, numbered I-XXI, and 4 black-and-white
plates with illustrations printed recto-and-verso. Original
‘Roxburghe-style’ binding of maroon crushed-morocco-backed
boards, spine lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. (Minimal light
rubbing, extremities very slightly bumped.) A very good copy.
Provenance: Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017,
member of the Roxburghe Club, his name printed in red and
marked with an asterisk in the list of members on p. v).

£295

First edition, the issue for members of the Roxburghe
Club. This is a beautifully produced ‘partial reproduction’
of ‘a little-known late Middle English manuscript [MS
Bodley 283] that, notably, contains the illustrations of an
outstanding pen artist associated with William Caxton’ (p.
1) —the ‘Caxton Master’. Its text is associated with the Old
French tradition of ‘moral treatises for the use of laity
before penance and more generally [...] practical guide[s]
to Christian life by knowledge of the virtues and by
recognition of vices and their invidious branches’ (p. 11).




Moreover, MS Bodley 283 represents ‘one of the most
important examples of English production surviving from
the second half of the fifteenth century’, and provides
‘the fullest Middle English version of [...] [the] French text
which had been extremely popular for over two hundred
years’ (p. 1).

The manuscript is introduced by the famous codicologist
Kathleen L. Scott, who had published her seminal work
on The Caxton Master and his Patrons with the Cambridge
Bibliographical Society four years previously, and would
be the Lyell Lecturer at Oxford in 2004. Particularly
interesting is her discussion of ‘The Manuscript and its
Production’, which follows the history of the manuscript
—with its original owner, a London draper named Thomas
Kippyng, at its centre — from its conception, via its
financing and physical construction, layout and choices in
scribe and decorators, to its completion by binding. Scott
also places the Mirroure into the complex history of its
French manuscript ancestors, explores the style of the
pen drawings (a mixture of ‘two types of traditional scene
with’ the Caxton Master’s own approach of introducing
‘contemporary renderings of people and landscapes’, p.
19), analyses the borders and initials (including a chapter
on the ‘Introduction of the Owl Border Style into
England’, pp. 41-44), and concludes with observations on
the manuscript’s international character which makes it
‘indeed a mirror of its world, a representative and an
epitome of its age’ (p. 59). A summary description of MS
Bodley 283 and listing of manuscripts identified by Scott
as related to it conclude her introduction.

The facsimile illustrations include two plates of
illuminated pages, with ‘gold [...] applied by blocking, a
novel method’ (N. Barker, The Roxburghe Club, p. 258).

Scott describes the reproductions (including the carefully
selected colour plates showing the manuscript's
‘impressive  programme of illustration’) as ‘both
exceptionally beautiful and faithful to the original’ (pp. 2
and 1). The selected colour plates show, among others,
the seven sins in personified form (e.g. ‘Anger on a lion,
stabbing himself’), the saints writing in books, the last
judgement, and the garden of virtues. The noted
manuscript scholar Linda E. Voigts wrote in her review of
this ‘important book’ (Speculum 59 (1984), p. 416) that,
‘this volume should be lauded, both for the magnificent
quality of the reproduction and for the opportunity it
provided Scott to bring together and update her
important studies of two late-fifteenth-century artists
whose work can be seen in the codex’ (op. cit., p. 413).

Reviewing The Mirroure of the Worlde in The Book
Collector, Jeremy Griffiths judged that ‘[t]his Roxburghe
Club volume has been produced to a characteristically
high standard, with excellent reproductions from the
Mirroure of the Worlde itself and from manuscripts
referred to by Dr Scott in her valuable introduction. If one
agrees that certain aspects of MS Bodley 283 can be
better understood from the perspective of book design,
there is some appropriateness in the reproduction of the
manuscript by the Roxburghe Club, whose own books
have always been conceived as something more than
their contents’ (vol. 32 (1983), p. 238). This was the first
book issued by the Roxburghe Club after Stephen Keynes
was elected a member in 1978, and hence the first to
include his name in the list of members.

N. Barker, The Roxburghe Club, ‘Catalogue of Books’, no.
241 (erroneously dated '1981').
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'VOLTAIRE’ [i.e. Frangois-Marie AROUET]. Thérése, A Fragment. Edited with an Introduction by Desmond Flower.
Cambridge: Cambridge University Press for The Roxburghe Club, 1981.

Folio (280 x 202mm), pp. [8 (preliminaries)], 20. List of members printed in maroon and black. 8 plates of colour-printed facsimiles,
printed recto-and-verso. Original ‘Roxburghe-style’ binding of maroon crushed-morocco-backed boards, spine lettered in gilt, top
edges gilt. (Extremities very lightly rubbed.) A very good copy. Provenance: Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017, member of
the Roxburghe Club, his name printed in maroon in the list of members on p. [7]).

£70
The only surviving fragment of a lost play by Voltaire
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First edition, the issue presented to members of the
Roxburghe Club by Desmond Flower. Flower, the
chairman of the publishers Cassell from 1958 to 1979,
‘had begun collecting books as an undergraduate at
David’s bookstall in Cambridge, and this continued with
Voltaire at its centre’ (N. Barker, The Roxburghe Club, p.
239). It was fitting, therefore, that his Roxburghe Club
book reproduces and examines eight pages of Voltaire’s
lost play Thérése — ‘all that survive of a play written [in
1743] when Voltaire was at the height of his power’ (p. 11)
— which Flower owned. (The play was performed
privately, but following criticisms from friends Voltaire
decided not to proceed with a public performance of the
work, and hence it had never been published.) ‘These
leaves reveal several details about their author and his
methods. Although the first few pages are lacking, what
we have begins with Scene 3, apparently of Act I. Here
Thérese herself has little to say, but the other characters
are talking so obliquely that Voltaire is obviously setting
up a comedy of manners almost as complicated at its
start as Congreve’s Way of the World over half a century
before. The references to relationships and money
indicate that Thérese will turn out in the end to be a
woman of substance, a standard formula well illustrated
by the Rover in O'Keefe’s later Wild Oats; being rich, she
may perhaps make a happy misalliance with the servant
Doriman, who may himself turn out to be someone quite
different. But what appears most strongly from our
fragment is that Voltaire was once again setting out to
attack one of the lifelong targets which he abhorred:
entrenched and undeserved snobbery. [...] Unless the rest
comes to light one day, we will never know whether the
play was good or bad. But | have a strong feeling that,
once he got going in that which is now lost, Voltaire was
socially skating on very thin ice, and that it was for
reasons of prudence vis-a-vis the Censor that Mlle

Dumesnil and the Comte d’Argental were opposed to the
play’s production’ (loc. cit.).

Since its text was unknown to him, Caron de
Beaumarchais did not include Thérése in his monumental
edition of Voltaire, which was published between 1785
and 1789, although a text derived from a copy of this
manuscript  was included in Adrien-Jean-Quentin
Beuchot's edition of the works and published separately
as an offprint in 1830. Flower acknowledged the debt of
Voltaire's admirers to Beaumarchais in the printing of this
volume, which ‘was designed by Mr. Geoffrey Green [...]
and myself in Baskerville for a good reason. Caron de
Beaumarchais obtained from the Baskerville estate all
the great printer's material, which he used in the
production of his great Kehl edition of Voltaire’s works —
much the most beautiful edition ever printed. After
Beaumarchais’ death the whole of the material came into
the hands of the well-known French type-founders,
Deberny & Peignot. Some years ago M. Charles Peignot
was asked if he would present to the Cambridge
University Press for their famous collection of rare types
a selection of the Baskerville material. This he generously
did [...]. Type sizes permitting, the text of this little book
was to be hand-set in type cast from the original
matrices. However it was eventually found that the
hallowed matrices were tired and what was produced
from them was no longer up to the high standard
demanded by the Cambridge University Press printing
office. Asked if | would like to start again, | said no. My
introduction had already been printed, and | asked that
this should be kept; the balance was set in Monotype
which is excellent’ (p. [4]).

N. Barker, The Roxburghe Club, ‘Catalogue of Books’, no.
243.
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TO

The Reverend Mr. Hume,

Author of Dovgras, a Tragedy.

My bpeARrR SIR,

T was the practice of the an-
I tients to addrefs their compofitions
only to friends and equals, and to ren-
der their dedications monuments of
regard and affection, not of fervility
and flattery. In thofe days of inge-
nuous and candid liberty, a dedication
did honour to the perfon to whom it

a was

David Hume’s Four Dissertations:
With the dedication to the dramatist John Home

which was suppressed in some copies

HUME, David. Four Dissertations. |. The Natural History of
Religion. Il. Of the Passions. Ill. Of Tragedy. IV. Of the
Standard of Taste. London: [William Bowyer] for A. Millar,
1757-
Duodecimo (163 x gsmm), pp. [2 (title, verso blank)], vii
(dedication), [1 (blank)], [2 (section-title to ‘Dissertation I’,
verso blank)], 240. LI. C12 and D1 cancellantia, K5-8 cancellanda
and excised. Woodcut title vignette, type-ornament headbands
and decorations. (Some variable light spotting, small sections
excised from margins of title with old repairs on verso, bound
without half-title 1.) Contemporary British calf, boards with
gilt-ruled borders, skilfully rebacked, gilt morocco lettering-
piece. (Offsetting boards onto free endpapers and first and last
Il., splitting on hinges, front and rear free endpapers reversed
[?when rebacked], boards rubbed and scuffed.) Provenance:
19th-century pressmark on upper pastedown - late-19th-
[early-20th-century printed [?lot] ticket on upper pastedown.
£1,250

First edition. The pieces comprising Four Dissertations
were composed when David Hume (1711-1776) was
resident in Edinburgh, where he had been elected Keeper
of the Library of the Faculty of Advocates and Clerk to the
Faculty in 1752. On 12 June 1755 Hume wrote to the
publisher Andrew Millar offering him ‘four short
Dissertations, which | have kept some years by me in
order to polish them as much as possible. One of them is
that which [the artist] Allan Ramsay mentioned to you.
Another of the Passions; a third of Tragedy; a fourth,
some Considerations previous to Geometry & Natural
Philosophy. The whole, | think, would make a volume a
fourth less than my Enquiry; as nearly as | can calculate:
but it wou'd be proper to print it in a larger type, in order
to bring it to the same size and price. | wou'd have it
publish'd about the new year; | offer you the property for
fifty guineas, payable at the publication. You may judge,
by my being so moderate in my demands, that | do not
propose to make any words about the bargain’ (J.Y.T.
Grieg, The Letters of David Hume (Oxford, 2011), |, p. 223).



The last essay, on ‘Geometry & Natural Philosophy’, was
removed on the advice of the mathematician Lord
Stanhope, and in order to make good the lacuna Hume
suggested replacing it with two unpublished pieces on
suicide and on the immortality of the soul. The volume
proceeded to typesetting as a collection of five essays —
‘The Natural History of Religion’, ‘Of the Passions’, ‘Of
Tragedy’, ‘Of Suicide’, and ‘Of the Immortality of the Soul’
— of which a small number of copies were printed and
circulated. Very shortly afterwards, however, concerns
over the controversial nature of the two new pieces
caused the relevant leaves (K5-12, and Li-12) to be
cancelled; they were replaced with Hume's ‘Of the
Standard of Taste’. This restructuring of the text was
achieved by resetting quire K as an eight-leaf quire
bearing the final pages of ‘Of Tragedy’ with some further
text on K5-8, and setting a new twelve-leaf quire L
bearing ‘Of the Standard of Taste'. The unidentified text
on Kz-8 evidently troubled the author or the publisher,
and it was cancelled by excision, as here (no copies are
known to exist with those leaves still present).

The publication of the volume was further complicated by
another change: the suppression of the dedication to the
author’s friend and kinsman, the minister and dramatist
John Home. Home's tragedy Douglas, which had been
staged in Edinburgh on 14 December 1756, attracted the
praise of luminaries such as Robert Burns, Horace
Walpole, and Thomas Sheridan, but also ‘sparked a
religious controversy. Presbyterian opposition to drama
was exacerbated by the circumstances: the dramatist was
a clergyman and performances were attended by
ministers. Charges were brought against [Home's friend
and fellow-minister] Alexander Carlyle, and Thomas
White of Liberton was suspended, though with mitigated
sentence on his pleading “that he attended the
representation only once, and endeavoured to conceal
himself in a corner to avoid giving offence” (ODNB).

In his dedication to John Home, dated 3 January 1757, the
philosopher wrote that 'l have the ambition to be the first
who shall in public express his admiration of your noble
tragedy of Douglas; one of the most interesting and
pathetic pieces, that was ever exhibited on any theatre.
[...] the unfeigned tears which flowed from every eye, in
the numerous representations which were made of it on
this theatre; the unparalleled command, which you
appeared to have over every affection of the human
breast: these are incontestible proofs, you possess the
true theatric genius of Shakespeare and Otway, refined
from the unhappy barbarism of the one, and the
licentiousness of the other’ (pp. iv-vi). Dismayed by the
controversy (and aware that many would seek to use the
dedication to harm him), Hume ‘withdrew the dedication
[...], but cancelled the withdrawal four days later: in the
interval 800 copies were sold without it [...]. He never
reprinted it’ (Jessup). Todd identifies three states of the
preliminary quires (with the dedication correctly bound;
without the dedication; and with the dedication
erroneously inserted before B1), and this copy conforms
to his state ‘(a)’, with the dedication (ll. a1-a4) quired
within the unsigned bifolium [A]1.2.

Four Dissertations was published on 7 February 1757 in two
forms: the ordinary paper copies (as here) and ‘a few on
“superfine Royal Paper”’ (Todd); it was never reprinted as
a separate work. In this copy the typographical error *
ative’ is present on p. 9 but that on p. 131 has been
corrected to ‘lancing”.

ESTC T4o11; J. Fieser, A Bibliography of Hume'’s Writings
and Early Responses, 14, A, 1 (issue with dedication to
John Home); Jessop, Hume, pp. 33-35; Todd, ‘David
Hume. A Preliminary Bibliography’, pp. 200-201.



HUXLEY, Aldous Leonard and
Giovanni  Battista PIRANESI
(artist). Prisons. With the “Carceri”
Etchings by G.B. Piranesi. Critical
Study by Jean Adhemar. London:
Jourde & Allard for The Trianon
Press and ‘distributed by Faber &
Faber’, [1949].



A presentation copy, apparently sent to Geoffrey Keynes by the Trianon Press in the year their

celebrated collaboration on Blake’s works began

Folio (335 x 281mm), pp. 36, [2 (blank, imprint)]. Heliogravure
frontispiece and 18 heliogravure plates numbered I-XVI (plates
VIl and XVI in two states) after Piranesi printed by Aulard and
with letterpress captions on versos, the plates loose as issued
and retained by flap on final I., and one lettrine in the text by
J.A. Carlotti. (Soft creases at edges of text Il. and plates, plate |
more heavily creased, fold of final I. torn.) Original grey
wrappers with letterpress title-label on upper cover, fabric tape
hinges. (Extremities lightly rubbed causing minor losses,
corners creased.) A very good copy. Provenance: Trianon Press
(loosely-inserted typed note ‘With the compliments of the
Trianon Press’ on paper with printed Trianon Press paper;
apparently presented to:) — Sir Geoffrey Langdon Keynes
FRCP, FRCS, FRCOG, FBA (1887-1982; by descent to his son:)
— Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017).

£149.50

First and only edition, limited to 1,212 copies, this one
of 1,000 unsigned copies. Published two hundred years
after the first publication of Piranesi’s engravings,
Huxley’s essay opens with a description of Jeremy
Bentham’s embalmed body in University College,
London, before discussing Bentham'’s panopticon and
incarceration through to the concentration camps of his
own era, and then considering ‘metaphysical prisons’ (p.
16). The essay concludes with an examination of the
prisons of Piranesi’s Invenzioni, capricci de carceri (first
published in 1749-1750) and their inmates: ‘Piranesi’s
prisoners [...] are the inhabitants of a hell, which, though
but one out of innumerable worst of all possible worlds, is
completely credible and bears the stamp of an
unquestionable authenticity’ (p. [26]). Huxley’'s text is
accompanied by a critical study of the Carceri by Jean
Adhemar, Associate Curator of Prints at the Bibliothéque
nationale de France, and fine reproductions of the second

state of the etchings, published as Carceri d’invenzioni di
G.Battista Piranesi (1761), together with reproductions of
plates VIl and XVI of the first edition.

This copy was probably sent by the Trianon Press to the
surgeon, literary scholar, and bibliographer Geoffrey
Keynes in 1949 — the same year that the William Blake
Trust and the Trianon Press began their remarkable
programme of publishing facsimiles of William Blake’s
works with Jerusalem (1950), which continued until the
publication of Blake’s Illustrations of Dante (1978), the
twenty-third volume to be published by the William Blake
Trust. Shortly after the end of World War Il Keynes had
become concerned about scholarly access to the unique
coloured copy of William Blake’s Jerusalem owned by the
Stirlings of Keir, which had survived the conflict but was
possibly at risk of going overseas. Therefore he sought
the owner’s permission to produce a facsimile of the work
and established the William Blake Trust to publish it. After
seeing a volume of facsimiles of Cézanne’s watercolours
produced by the Trianon Press, Keynes met with the
owners Arnold Fawcus and Patrick Macleod, who began
work on the facsimile of Jerusalem in March 1949. Shortly
after Geoffrey Keynes' death in July 1982 the Trust was
wound up, prior to the incorporation of a new William
Blake Trust in January 1983 under the chairmanship of Sir
Geoffrey’'s son Stephen Keynes, who presumably
inherited this volume from his father.

Prisons was published in an edition of 212 signed copies
(of which 12 were hors commerce) and 1,000 unnumbered
copies, as here. ‘After printing, the type was dismantled’
(p- [4]), ensuring that no further editions would be
printed.

Eshelbach and Shober, Huxley, so.
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GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust eine Tragédie von Goethe. Erster und zweiter Theil. ‘Heidelberg’ [i.e. Paris: Paul
Renouard for Heideloff et Campé], 1832.

2 parts in one volume, duodecimo in 6s (188 x 107mm), pp. [4 (half-title, blank, title, blank)], 223 [1 (blank)] (p. 123 misnumbered '12).
Printed in gothic type, type-ornament headbands and woodcut tailpieces. (Some light spotting throughout, a few small marks.)
Contemporary [?German] brown moiré cloth, spine with title in gilt between decorative gilt tools, all edges speckled red, brown
marbled endpapers, pink silk marker. (Extremities slightly rubbed and bumped, spine and upper parts of boards a little faded, small
marks on upper board, short crack on upper hinge.) A very good copy in a contemporary binding.

” .. £750
A surreptitious French printing of Faust --

apparently the first separate edition of Part | and a fragment of Part Il together

[?]First separate edition of part | and a
fragment of part Il together. Goethe's
famous adaptation of the myth of Faust, the

j au L t scholar who sells his soul to the devil, grew
out of the writer’s lifelong fascination with
the topos: he had seen a puppet theatre
version as a child, and produced a first draft,
Gorethe the Urfaust, by 1775 — although this would
not be published during his lifetime, and
only appeared in print in 1887. Encouraged
by Schiller, Goethe took up work on Faust
Geber wed jEiine Ty again in 1797, and its completion would
occupy him for the rest of his life, resulting
in a number of different texts and editions: a
fragment was finished in 1788 and first
published in 1790; the completed part |
Deidelberg appeared in 1808; the first act of part Il
B through to |. 6036 (‘Lustgarten’) was
finished by Goethe and sent to J.G. Cotta
(his publisher) in 1827, and appeared
(together with part 1) in volume 12 of the
Ausgabe letzter Hand of Goethe’s works in

cine Tragddic

ven




1828; and the second section was completed in 1831, but
would not be published in its entirety until shortly after
the author’s death on 22 March 1832.

The present edition was published in the year of Goethe's
death, and presents the final ‘authoritative’ text in print at
the time of his death, comprising part | of Faust in its
entirety and the first act of part Il through to |. 6036 (i.e.
the text first published in Goethe’s Werke. Vollstindige
Ausgabe letzter Hand in 1828; the present edition includes
. 4335-4342, the two stanzas in part | which were not
present in earlier texts). The fact that this edition was
produced in the year of Goethe’s death; that it purports to
have been printed in Heidelberg — a city of the highest
importance to German romanticism and significant in
Goethe’s life — but was actually printed in Paris; and that
it presents the final text of Goethe's lifetime, all suggest
that it was produced to satisfy the demand for Goethe's
works in the immediate aftermath of his death.

According to Goedeke, the first two separate publications
of part | together with the first act of part Il (i.e. this text)
were an edition printed by Renouard and published by
Barrois fils in Paris in 1832 (IV/3, p. 615, 5.1.a) and an
edition ‘Heidelberg, 1832. gr. 8. [Pariser Nachdruck. E.
Heidloff und Campe]’ (IV/3, p. 615, 5.1.b). It seems likely,
however, that these two editions are one and the same,
and that the spurious imprint ‘Heidelberg. 1832’ and
information gathered from other sources created a
‘ghost’ and caused the belief that there were two
separate editions; certainly, the contemporary
Bibliographie de la France XXI (1832) only records one
edition of Faust produced in France in 1832: ‘810 FAUST,
ein tragedie [sic] von Goethe. Erster und zweiter theil.
(Faust, tragédie de Goethe. Premiére et deuxiéme
parties.) In-12 [...] Imp. de P. Renouard, a Paris. — A
Midelberg; et a Paris, chez Théophile Barrois fils, chez
Paulin, Heideloff et compagnie, Bobée et Hingray’ (p. 93).

Since the transcription of the title in the Bibliographie de
la France is not completely accurate, it is possible that
‘Midelberg’ is a mistranscription of ‘Heidelberg’, and that
‘Heideloff et compagnie’ should read ‘Heideloff et
Campé’; this is confirmed in part by the Bibliotheque
nationale de France’s description of its copy: ‘Faust, eine
tragodie von Goethe. ler und ller Theil. — Heidelberg (Paris,
gedruckt bei P. Renouard), 1832" (Catalogue générale des
livres imprimés de la Bibliotheque nationale (Paris, 1915),
XLll, p. 595). Therefore, it seems reasonable to
hypothesise that there was only one edition of Faust with
this text published in 1832, which was printed in Paris by
Paul Renouard and published by either Heideloff et
Campé alone or by a syndicate composed of Heideloff et
Campé, Théophile Barrois fils, Paulin, and Bobée et
Hingray, but given the imprint ‘Heidelberg’ to reduce the
likelihood of the detection of the publisher of the piracy.

If this conjecture is correct, then this 1832 edition is the
first separate publication of part | together with a
fragment of part Il of Goethe’s Faust. The complete text
of part Il was first published separately by Cotta the
following year as Faust. Eine Tragédie von Goethe. Zweyter
Theil in finf Acten (1833), and both parts were finally
published together as a separate work by Cotta as Faust.
Eine Tragddie von Goethe. Beide Theile in Einem Bande in

1834.

Katalog der Goethe-Bibliothek Dorn 163; Engel,
Zusammenstellung der Faust-Schriften 718 (‘Renouard
(Barrois fils)") and 719 (‘E. Heidloff und Campe’); Goedeke
IV/3, p. 615, 5.1.a (‘Renouard (Barrois fils)’) and 5.1.b (‘E.
Heidloff und Campe’); cf. PMM 298 (1834 edition of parts
I and Il).



From the library of Stephen Keynes, sometime chairman of the William Blake Trust

BLAKE, William (artist). Blake’s lllustrations of Dante. Seven Plates Designed and Engraved by William Blake, Author of
“Illustrations of the Book of Job,” &c. &c. [Edited by Geoffrey Keynes]. London: Printed by Darantiere and ‘published by
The Trianon Press for The William Blake Trust’, 1978.



Oblong folio (425 x 562mm), pp. [2 (title, verso blank)], [2
(imprint and list of trustees of the William Blake Trust)], [8
(text)], [2 (colophon and ‘Publisher’s Note’)], [2 (fly-title for
‘Early States and Related Drawings & Watercolours’, verso
blank)]. 7 facsimile plates after proofs of the original engravings
by Blake, 3 facsimile plates after a trial proof and unfinished
states of engravings by Blake, and 2 plates with 8 illustrations
of drawings and watercolours by Blake, all printed by the
Trianon Press. Original crushed morocco backed cloth boards
by Reliural, Paris, spine lettered in gilt, top edges cut, others
retaining deckles, facsimile of label from early edition tipped
onto upper pastedown, cloth slipcase. (Slipcase slightly spotted
and marked, slightly rubbed at edges.) A very good, clean copy.
Provenance: Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017,
ownership signature in pencil on front free endpaper).

£700

First Trianon edition, copy B of 26 lettered A to Z
‘reserved for the Trustees of the William Blake Trust
and for the Publishers’, from an edition of 440 copies
printed on Lana rag paper. Towards the end of his life
William Blake (1757-1827) completed his lllustrations for
the Book of Job, which were commissioned by his friend
John Linnell (1792-1882) and published in March 1825. As
Sir Geoffrey Keynes explains in his essay which
accompanies the engravings, Linnell ‘immediately
brought forward another idea with which Blake might
occupy himself. This was the invention of a series of
designs illustrating Dante’s Divine Comedy. Blake had
become familiar with Dante’s poem when he acquired the
first volume of Henry Boyd'’s translation of The Inferno in
two volumes, Dublin, 1785. [...] Blake annotated Boyd's
Prefaces with a number of pungent remarks on the nature
of poetry and the translator’s faulty ideas about Dante; he
did not annotate the poem, though leaving evidence that
he read it with care by making a number of corrections.
This did not lead to any immediate response from Blake's
creative genius. However, some twenty-four years later,
when Linnell re-aroused his interest in Dante, he took up

the idea with enthusiasm and spent much of his last three
years on the project, reading The Divine Comedy in Henry
Cary’s well-known translation, probably the second
edition published in 1819, and even learning Italian so as
to be able to read some of the book in its original form’".

Like the Illustrations for the Book of Job, Linnell intended
that this would be a commission from Blake: ‘[n]o formal
agreement seems to have been made, but after Blake's
death in August 1827 Linnell found himself in possession
of one hundred and two large sketches and watercolour
designs for Dante, together with more or less finished
copperplate versions of seven subjects chosen by Blake.
During the three years 1825-7 Blake worked
intermittently at Dante, but he was plagued by severe
attacks of illness due to gall stones and found difficulty in
working on the large copperplate engravings. [...] In
February 1827 he was well enough to be able to walk from
the Strand to Linnell’s London house in Cirencester Place:
" call'd this Morning for a Walk & brought my Plates with
me to prevent the trouble of your Coming thro’ Curiosity
to see what | was about. | have got on very forward with 4
Plates, & am getting better or | could not have come at
all.” On 25 April 1827 he wrote: "l am too much attach’d to
Dante to think much of anything else. | have Proved the
Six Plates & reduced the Fighting devils ready for the
Copper.” The attacks recurred and there are no further
references to the Dante engravings; and Blake died on
the twelfth of August of that year, leaving the series of
engravings unfinished'’. Despite claims upon them made
by Catherine, Blake’s widow, the engraved copper plates
remained with Linnell, who had paid Blake a total of £130
for his work on them. Apart from a few working proofs of
the engravings pulled by Blake, the first strikes were
made from the engraved plates between 1827 and 1838
for Linnell, to be followed by 25 sets of ‘Artist’s Proofs’
printed on India paper laid down onto French Colombier



paper (on or around 26 September 1838) and 95 sets
printed on India laid down onto Colombier (circa 29
September-2 October 1838); and a further edition of 5o
sets on India paper was printed for Linnell’s son, John
Linnell junior, in about 1892. Following the death of the
last member of the Linnell Family Trust, the copperplates
were recovered from an outhouse where they had been
stored, and sold in 1937 to the American bibliophile and
philanthropist Lessing J. Rosenwald (1891-1979), who
made some 20 sets of prints from them in 1953-1955 and
a further 25 sets in 1968.

This facsimile edition was published in 1978 by the
William Blake Trust, using one of the 25 sets of Artist’s
Proofs from the collection of the great Blake scholar and
collector Sir Geoffrey Keynes (1887-1982), who had
become fascinated by Blake as a young student at
Cambridge. Shortly after World War II, Keynes and a small
group of friends and associates formed the William Blake
Trust (under his chairmanship) to publish finely produced
facsimiles of Blake's illustrated works. The first series of
the Trust’s publications commenced with Jerusalem in
1951. Blake’s lllustrations of Dante was the twenty-third
title to appear in the series, and the last under Geoffrey
Keynes’ chairmanship. Following his death in July 1982,
George Goyder held the position of chairman until the
Trust was wound up in 1982, prior to the incorporation of
a new William Blake Trust in January 1983 under the
chairmanship of Sir Geoffrey’s son Stephen Keynes. This
copy of Blake’s lllustrations of Dante was previously in the
library of Stephen Keynes, and is one of only 26 ‘reserved
for the Trustees of the William Blake Trust and for the
Publishers'.

Bentley, Blake Books Supplement, p. 208.
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[7CATNACH, James]. A Political Alphabet for the Use and Instruction of Juvenile Politicians. London: [?Mary] Birt, [c. 1842-
1846].

Sextodecimo (94 x 68mm), pp. 16. Title printed in ornamental and regular types, large initials for each alphabet entry. One woodcut
illustration in the text. (Lightly marked, margins creased and sometimes chipped or with small marginal losses.) Original yellow
wrappers, upper wrapper printed in black with ornamental woodcut border and letterpress title printed in a variety of types.
(Wrappers slightly marked, edges creased and chipped causing small losses with marginal losses, splits on spine, shaken.) A very
good copy in the original wrappers. Provenance: [?]Maggs Bros, London, catalogue 1025 (March 1982), item 18 (loosely-inserted copy
of booksellers’ description, apparently of this example; purchased by:) — Stephen John Keynes OBE, FLS (1927-2017, annotation in
his hand on the description identifying the catalogue and its date).

A very rare mid-19'"-century chapbook: £450

A Political Alphabet for ‘Juvenile Politicians’in verse
Early edition. This political Inglis, a chap for to pray’), and
alphabet for ‘juvenile politi- 4 ey, s the Irish political leader Daniel
cians’ presents 26 humorous py e - — O’Connell. Further notables are
and acerbic quatrains, each 7 d% Wellington — ‘old Nosey, a
dedicated to a political figure of soldier so true, who frightened

the mid-nineteenth century, POLITICAZRE ! | old Boney at great Waterloo’ —
from Prince Albert to Zetland and Queen Victoria. As The

(presumably Thomas Dundas, . ALPHA BET’ Lancet (vol. 148 (1896), p. 1846)
2nd Earl of Zetland (1795-1873), commented: ‘the rhymer

1

who inherited his father’s title ! FOR l picked out what he considered
| . . .

in 1839). Politicians involved €% Wse ay Ensteuction | to be the salient points in the

with the Corn Laws such as ‘ chief public characters of the

Richard Cobden and Charles = date’.

Pelham Villiers, and other | JUVENILE POLITICIANS,
Members of Parliaments (e.g. L] Although this edition was

‘Tom Duncombe, a real ladies’ ;._,mng, Printer,(l!).(%rleutLSt.(,]\ndrew( published anonymously, the
. . treet, Seven Diels, Londnn. ., .
man’ and the social reformer Political Alphabet is often

)
A

S s

W.B. Ferrand) feature, together , e i attributed to James Catnach

(1792-1841), the son of the
printer and publisher of ‘cheap
attractively illustrated’ and

with the prime minister Robert
Peel and the Conservative
politician Sir Robert Inglis (‘Bob




children’s books John Catnach (1769-1813). ‘Cannibalizing
his father’s stock, which included fine blocks by the
master woodcutter Thomas Bewick, [James Catnach]
began publishing broadsheets and duodecimo
chapbooks for children. [...] Catnach’s career came at an
important phase in the development of popular literacy.
[...] The “literature of the poor” since the seventeenth
century had been the broadsheet, but the popular ballad
tradition was largely rural, and the urban masses
demanded more immediate and grittily realistic reading
matter. Catnach in particular set about satisfying this
demand, and commissioned a constant stream of
sensational ephemera on the interests of the day. On
occasion he would write ballads himself, and hack his own
woodcuts. He bridged between the oral and printed
ballad, keeping a fiddler on hand and insisting on hearing
an item before accepting it for printing. Many of his
broadsheets were sold by ‘“patterers”, who would
perform as well as selling their wares. [...] His
[broad]sheets capitalized on the sensational, and were
sometimes hoaxes. In 1818 he was imprisoned for libel
[...]1. He specialized in a wide variety of crude but
attractive children’s books and alphabets, priced
between a farthing and a penny, contributing to popular
education’ (ODNB).

This Political Alphabet would continue to be popularin the
second half of the nineteenth century: the text was
reprinted in Charles Hindley’s The Life and Times of James
Catnach (London, 1878), pp. 400-404) with Birt imprint
but a slightly altered title, ‘A Political Alphabet for the
Rise and Instruction...” (possibly misreading 'Rise’ for
‘Use’ due to the ornamental type of the title-page) and
some minimal variations. The only significant changes
occur in the first quatrain on Prince Albert: Hindley’s text

reads ‘His time passes happily — | wish him good joy / Now
he has one little maiden and one little boy’ (which was in
the case after the birth of Princess Victoria and Prince
Albert Edward in 1840 and 1841 respectively), suggesting
that this was the text of the original edition, published in
1841 (the year of Catnach’s death and three years after his
retirement). In this copy, these lines have been amended
to read ‘His time passes happily — | wish him more joys /
He has two little maidens and two little boys’, suggesting
that the text was revised following the birth of Princess
Alice in 1843 and Prince Alfred in 1844, but before the
birth of Princess Helena, the fifth royal child, in 1846.

The Lancet dated the Political Alphabet to ‘1842 or
thereabouts’ (loc. cit.) and — given that Catnach died in
1841 and that this Alphabet was not printed in his own
Seven Dials shop at 2 Monmouth Court (in the
geographical centre of the London trade in popular
ballads and chapbooks) but by Birt on Great St Andrew
Street (now Monmouth Street) — it seems that this is an
early edition issued under Birt's imprint soon after
Catnach’s death, and adapted from an earlier, apparently
unrecorded Catnach publication. Since Thomas Birt died
in 1841 this copy was probably printed by Mary Birt, his
widow, who is believed to have continued the business

until 185a.

The Political Alphabet is very rare, and we have not been
able to locate a copy in WorldCat or Library Hub Discover,
nor have we been able to trace any copy in commerce
apart from the present example.
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WHITTIER, John Greenleaf. The Complete Writings ... With Portraits, lllustrations, and Facsimiles. Boston and New York:
The Riverside Press for Houghton Mifflin Company, 1892 (I-1ll, V-VII) and 1894 (V).

7 volumes, octavo (189 x 126mm), pp. I: [1]-10, [2 (illustrations, verso blank)], [11]-435, [3 (blank)]; II: [2 (half-title, verso blank)], [1]-7,
[8 (blank)], [2 (illustrations, verso blank)], [9]-347, [1 (blank)]; lll: [2 (half-title, verso blank)], [1]-7, [8 (blank)], [2 (illustrations, verso
blank)], [9]-376; IV: [2 (half-title, verso blank)], [1]-8, [2 (illustrations, verso blank)], [9]-453, [3 (blank)]; V: [2 (half-title, verso blank)],
[1]-436, [2 (blank)]; VI: [3]-8 (half-title, verso blank, title, imprint, contents)], [2 (illustrations, verso blank)], [9]-437, [3 (blank)]; VII: [3]-
8 (half-title, verso blank, title, imprint, contents)], [2 (illustrations, verso blank)], [9]-402. Portrait frontispieces retaining tissue
guards in all volumes, 44 plates and one facsimile, all retaining tissue guards. (A few light spots or marks, some quires clumsily
opened.) Original brown ribbed cloth, spines lettered in gilt and ruled in gilt at heads and tails, top edges gilt, others uncut, some
quires partially unopened. (Extremities lightly rubbed and bumped, upper hinge of | cracking.) A very good, partially unopened set in
the original cloth. Provenance: Clarence Griggs (engraved armorial bookplates on upper pastedowns).

£175
The Amesbury Edition of the works of the

great American poet and abolitionist Whittier

‘Amesbury Edition’. The Amesbury Edition of the
Complete Writings of Whittier (1807-1892) is divided into
two sections: ‘The Poetical Works’ (volumes I-1V) and ‘The
Prose Works' (volumes V-VII). With a new introduction, it is
essentially based upon the Riverside Edition of 1888, which
was prepared with Whittier’s assistance shortly before his
death, and was intended to form a definitive edition of the
works of the great American poet and abolitionist. The text
included a number of pieces which Whittier had not
previously reprinted, and which he included with some
reservations, as he explains in his introduction:

‘Perhaps a word of explanation may be needed in regard to a class of poems written between the years 1832 and 1865.
Of their defects from an artistic point of view it is not necessary to speak. They were the earnest and often vehement
expression of the writer’s thought and feeling at critical periods in the great conflict between Freedom and Slavery. They
were written with no expectation that they would survive the occasions which called them forth: they were protests,
alarm signals, trumpet-calls to action, words wrung from the writer's heart, forged at white heat, and of course lacking
the finish and careful word-selection which reflection and patient brooding over them might have given. Such as they
are, they belong to the history of the Anti-Slavery movement, and may serve as way-marks of its progress. If their
language at times seems severe and harsh, the monstrous wrong of Slavery which provoked it must be its excuse, if any



is needed. In attacking it, we did not measure our words. "It is,” said Garrison, “a waste of politeness to be courteous to
the devil.” [...] Grateful for the measure of favor which has been accorded to my writings, | leave this edition with the
public. It contains all that | care to republish, and some things which, had the matter of choice been left solely to myself,

I should have omitted’ (I, pp. 14-15).

This set bears the late 19th-/early-20th-century armorial bookplates of one Clarence Griggs, likely the Clarence Griggs
(1857-1939), who was born in Ottawa, lllinois and was educated at the University of Michigan. Griggs practised as a
lawyer in Ottawa, and held the positions of Master in Chancery of the La Salle County Circuit Court (1898-1899) and
County Attorney for La Salle County (1896-1910), and was also a director of the First National Bank of Ottawa. According
to The National Cyclopaedia of American Biography, Griggs ‘was a gifted writer and orator and took a keen interest in

literature’ (vol. XXVIII, p. 63).
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The first publication of The Moonstone, the ‘first and the greatest of English detective novels’
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COLLINS, William Wilkie. ‘The Moonstone’, in All the
Year Round. A Weekly Journal. Conducted by Charles
Dickens. With which is Incorporated Household Words, vol.
XIX, pp-73-80, 97-103, 121-127, 145-152, 169-174, 193-199,
217-223, 241-246, 265-270, 289-295, 313-319, 337-343,
361-367, 385-389, 409-413, 433-439, 457-462, 481-486,
505-511, 529-535, 553-559, 577-583, 601-606 and vol. XX,
Pp. 1-8, 25-30, 49-54, 73-79, 97-103, 121-127, 145-153, 169-
176, 193-201. London: C. Whiting for All the Year Round
and Chapman and Hall, 1868.

50 numbers bound in 2 volumes, octavo (243 x 162mm), pp. XIX:
iv (volume-title, imprint, contents), 620 (nos 451-476); XX: [4
(volume-title, imprint, contents)], 596 (nos 477-501). Printed in
double columns. (Occasional light spotting or marking, a few
candlewax marks.) Original green cloth, boards blocked in blind
with central title roundel enclosed by strapwork borders, spines
lettered in gilt and decorated in blind, chocolate-brown coated
endpapers, uncut, some quires unopened. (Spines slightly
faded, extremities lightly rubbed, corners bumped, upper
hinge of XX partially split, some quires clumsily opened causing
small marginal losses.) A very good set in the original cloth.
Provenance: J.D. Whitehead (engraved armorial bookplate on
upper pastedowns of XIX and XX) - JAW’ (engraved bookplate
[?of J.A. Whitehead] in XX over J.D. Whitehead bookplate).

£950

First edition. The first appearance of one of the two
novels by which Collins (1824-1889) is best remembered,
published in All the Year Round, the journal edited and
published by his close friend and literary associate,
Charles Dickens (Collins had also served as the journal’s
temporary editor in 1867, while Dickens was in America).
‘The Moonstone has remained second only to The Woman
in White in popularity among Collins’s novels. Although
not the first detective story, it is a classic of the genre,
with many features repeatedly borrowed by later writers
such as Arthur Conan Doyle, Agatha Christie, and
Dorothy L. Sayers. Collins’s accomplishment was
remarkable, for the novel was written while he was under
great stress. His mother, ill from the beginning of 1868,
died in March. Collins, suffering the worst attack of illness
he had ever had to endure, called her death the bitterest
affliction of his life. He was too ill to attend her funeral,
and for the first time dictated a short section of his novel
to [his adopted daughter] Harriet Graves, later to become
his regular amanuensis. His suffering, and the effects of
the laudanum which relieved it, are reflected in the



experiences of the character Ezra Jennings in The
Moonstone' (ODNB).

The first of the thirty-two instalments of The Moonstone
was published on 4 January 1868 as the first piece in issue
number 454 of All the Year Round, and the successive
instalments led the following numbers up to and
including its concluding instalment number 485 (8 August
1868). The individual numbers of All the Year Round were
issued weekly. Once sufficient numbers for a volume had
been published, the publisher would bind up copies of the
individual numbers (with newly-printed pr